

By Mr. Harmon, a petition of Kevin H. White, Mayor of Boston, and Samuel Harmon for legislation relative to the net cost of express and local service provided by the Metropolitan Transit Authority. Transportation.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year of One Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty-Nine.

AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE NET COST OF EXPRESS AND LOCAL SERVICE PROVIDED BY THE METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 SECTION 1. Section 8 of chapter 161A of the General Laws,
 2 as appearing in section 18 of chapter 563 of the acts of 1964,
 3 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 1 and 2, the words
 4 "commencing with the calendar year nineteen hundred and
 5 sixty-six," by inserting after the word "year", in line 6, the
 6 words: — if such previous year was nineteen hundred and
 7 sixty-five, nineteen hundred and sixty-six, nineteen hundred
 8 and sixty-seven or nineteen hundred and sixty-eight, other-
 9 wise one hundred per cent of such net cost of service during
 10 such previous calendar year —, and by inserting after word
 11 "year", in line 20, the words: — if such previous year was
 12 nineteen hundred and sixty-five, nineteen hundred and sixty-
 13 six, nineteen hundred and sixty-seven or nineteen hundred
 14 and sixty-eight.

1 SECTION 2. Section 9 of said chapter 161A, as so appearing,
 2 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "seventy-
 3 five" and inserting in place thereof the word: — seventy-two
 4 —, and by striking out the schedule after the "follows", in
 5 line 12, and inserting in place thereof the following schedule:—

<i>Calendar Year During Which Net Cost of Local Service Occurs.</i>	<i>"A" Percentage of Assessment Based Upon Prior Methods of Assessment.</i>	<i>"B" Percentage of Assessment Based Upon Loss Attributable to Routes.</i>
1965	95%	5%
1966	90%	10%
1967	85%	15%
1968	80%	20%
1969	70%	30%
1970	60%	40%
1971	50%	50%

1 SECTION 3. Section 10 of said chapter 161A, as so appear-
 2 ing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word
 3 "seventy-six" and inserting in place thereof the word "seventy-
 4 three" and by striking out, in line 4, the words "the fourteen
 5 cities and towns" and inserting in place thereof the words: —
 6 all cities and towns comprising the authority's territory.

1 SECTION 4. Section 11 of said chapter 161A, as so appear-
 2 ing, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "sixty-six",
 3 in line 2, the words: — and ending with the calendar year
 4 nineteen hundred and seventy-two.